CH \$65.00 119044

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM303372

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Avure Technologies Incorporated		05/01/2014	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Quintus Technologies, LLC
Street Address:	8270 Green Meadows Drive North
City:	Lewis Center
State/Country:	OHIO
Postal Code:	43035
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1190449	MINIHIPPER
Registration Number:	1623275	MINI-HIPPER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3125693459

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Phone: 312 569 1459

Email: nancy.martinez-curtin@dbr.com

Correspondent Name: Melissa S. Dillenbeck
Address Line 1: 191 North Wacker Drive

Address Line 2: Suite 3700

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	467822
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Melissa S. Dillenbeck
SIGNATURE:	/melissasdillenbeck-nmc/
DATE SIGNED:	05/02/2014

Total Attachments: 4

source=467822 -- AVUREtoQUINTUS--Avure Reorg - Phase 1 - US Trademark Assignment (Executed) (1537192 1)#page1.tif

source=467822 -- AVUREtoQUINTUS--Avure Reorg - Phase 1 - US Trademark Assignment (Executed)

TRADEMARK

REEL: 005272 FRAME: 0725

(1537192_1)#page2.tif

source=467822 -- AVUREtoQUINTUS--Avure Reorg - Phase 1 - US Trademark Assignment (Executed) (1537192_1)#page3.tif

source=467822 -- AVUREtoQUINTUS--Avure Reorg - Phase 1 - US Trademark Assignment (Executed) (1537192_1)#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005272 FRAME: 0726

UNITED STATES TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT, made this 1st day of May, 2014, by and between Avure Technologies Incorporated ("Assignor"), a corporation organized under the laws of the state of Delaware, and Quintus Technologies, LLC ("Assignee"), a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of Delaware,

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of and has adopted, used and is using the trademarks listed in Schedule A attached hereto and made a part hereof (such trademarks identified in Schedule A are hereinafter referred to as the "Marks"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee wishes to acquire Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Marks as listed in Schedule A together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which the Marks are used; and

WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to assign the Marks together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which the Marks are used;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) in United States currency and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, grant, assign, transfer, convey and deliver to Assignee all of its right, title and interest in and to the Marks together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which the Marks are used and including the subject matter of all claims which may be obtained therefrom for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the said Assignor if this assignment had not been made; together with all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Marks, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005272 FRAME: 0727

Assignor authorizes and requests the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to record Assignee as the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the Marks, for the sole use and enjoyment of Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

Assignor shall provide Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, cooperation and assistance at Assignee's request (including the execution and delivery of any and all affidavits, declarations, oaths, assignments, powers of attorney or other documentation as may be reasonably required): (1) in the preparation and prosecution of any applications for registration of the Marks assigned herein; (2) in the prosecution or defense of any interference, opposition, cancellation, infringement or other proceedings that may arise in connection with any of the trademark rights assigned herein, including testifying as to any facts relating to this assignment or to the trademark rights assigned herein; (3) in obtaining any additional trademark protection in or to the Marks that Assignee may deem appropriate which may be secured under the laws now or hereafter in effect in the United States; and (4) in the implementation or perfection of this assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor and Assignee have caused this assignment to be signed and executed by their duly undersigned officers and agents on the date and year first above written.

Avure Technologies Incorporated	Quintus Technologies, LLC	
By:	By: Name: Jan Söderström Title: President & CEO	

Assignor authorizes and requests the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to record Assignee as the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the Marks, for the sole use and enjoyment of Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

Assignor shall provide Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, cooperation and assistance at Assignee's request (including the execution and delivery of any and all affidavits, declarations, oaths, assignments, powers of attorney or other documentation as may be reasonably required): (1) in the preparation and prosecution of any applications for registration of the Marks assigned herein; (2) in the prosecution or defense of any interference, opposition, cancellation, infringement or other proceedings that may arise in connection with any of the trademark rights assigned herein, including testifying as to any facts relating to this assignment or to the trademark rights assigned herein; (3) in obtaining any additional trademark protection in or to the Marks that Assignee may deem appropriate which may be secured under the laws now or hereafter in effect in the United States; and (4) in the implementation or perfection of this assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor and Assignee have caused this assignment to be signed and executed by their duly undersigned officers and agents on the date and year first above written.

Avere Technologies Incorporated

	Lamen range and merc
By: Name: Title:	By: A A A A Side of Side of Selection A CEO

Onintus Tachnologias IIC

Schedule A

Marks

Trademark	Registration	Goods/Services
	Number	
MINIHIPPER and Design	Reg. No.	Hot Isostatic Pressing
	1,190,449	Assemblies, Comprising a
		Vessel, Furnace Module,
Amini Hirrer		Gas Compression System,
		Microprocessor Based
		Control Unit, and Electric
		Power Supply, Sold as a
		Unit, in Int'l Class 7
MINI-HIPPER	Reg. No.	Hot Isostatic Pressing
	1,623,275	Assemblies, Comprising a
		Vessel, Furnace Module,
		Gas Compression System,
		Microprocessor Based
		Control Unit, and Electric
		Power Supply, Sold as a
		Unit, in Int'l Class 7

PHTRANS/ 1532731.1

RECORDED: 05/02/2014

TRADEMARK REEL: 005272 FRAME: 0730